

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Gilbertson Partnership, Ltd., a North Dakota
Limited Partnership,)

Supreme Court No 20160347
Divide Co. Civil No. 12-04-C-00038

Plaintiff and Appellee,)

vs.)

Vernon J. Drabek a/k/a Vernon Drabek, William)
J. Fizer a/k/a Wm. J. Fizer, Alsie Mae Fizer,)
Harold R. Bennett, Wyman H. Meigs, Lucile S.)
Meigs, Lucile S. Colbert, Wyman Orlin Meigs,)
Theodore F. Loveridge, Faery R. Loveridge,)
C.H. Kopp, Blanche Kopp, Chester R. Cox, Earl)
Cox, Virginia Danielson, Royce Cox, Lois)
Vance, James Cox, Iva Inez Cox, and all other)
persons unknown claiming any estate or interest)
in, or lien or encumbrance upon the property)
described in the Complaint, whether as heirs,)
devisees, legatees, or personal representatives of)
any of the above-named persons who may be)
deceased or under any other title or interest,)

Defendants,)

and)

Charyl W. Loveridge and Margaret A.)
Loveridge,)

Defendants, Third-Party)
Plaintiffs, and Appellants,)

vs.)

LeRoy Gilbertson, as Trustee of the Gilbertson)
Partnership Limited Irrevocable Trust,)

Third-Party Defendant and)
Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Summary Judgment Order dated October 7, 2016
Case No. 12-04-C-00038
County of Divide, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Joshua B. Rustad

PEARCE DURICK PLLC
ZACHARY EVAN PELHAM, ND #05904
BENJAMIN WARD KEUP, ND #07013
314 East Thayer Avenue
P.O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
#zepefile@pearce-durick.com
#bwkefile@pearce-durick.com
Attorneys for Charyl W. Loveridge and Margaret A. Loveridge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page/Paragraph(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	¶1
I. Gilbertson Lacked Title to the Disputed Minerals	¶1
II. Gilbertson Profited from its Mistakes.....	¶4
III. Default Judgment was Properly Vacated.....	¶6
A. Section III of Gilbertson’s Brief Should be Stricken.....	¶6
B. The District Court’s Decision to Vacate Default Judgment should be Affirmed.....	¶11
Conclusion	¶18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

CASES

Baldwin v. Credit Based Asset Servicing and Securitization
516 F. 3d 734 (8th Cir. 2008) ¶14

Bickel v. Jackson
530 N.W. 2d 318 (N.D. 1995) ¶14

In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc.
328 F. 3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003) ¶14

Kraft v. State Bd. of Nursing
2001 ND 131, 651 N.W.2d 572 ¶9

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... ¶14

Nelson v. McAlester Fuel Co.
2017 ND 49, 891 N.W.2d 126 ¶¶1, 2, 11

Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg
1999 ND 323, 595 N.W.2d 323 ¶12

NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE

N.D.C.C. § 32-17 ¶2

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1 ¶1

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)..... ¶12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(2)..... ¶8

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 4(e)(2) ¶¶12, 15

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 4(e)(2)(A)..... ¶12

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 4(e)(4) ¶¶13, 14
North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b)(4) ¶14
North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b)(6) ¶16
